

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of	)	
	)	
LOUISIANA ENERGY SERVICES, L.P.	)	Docket No. 70-3103-ML
	)	
(National Enrichment Facility)	)	ASLBP No. 04-826-01-ML

---

NRC STAFF RESPONSE TO PETITION ON BEHALF OF  
NUCLEAR INFORMATION AND RESOURCE SERVICE AND  
PUBLIC CITIZEN FOR REVIEW OF FIRST PARTIAL INITIAL  
DECISION ON ENVIRONMENTAL CONTENTIONS

---

Lisa B. Clark  
Kathleen A. Kannler  
Counsel for NRC Staff

July 5, 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	1
DISCUSSION .....	2
I. Legal Requirements for Commission Review of a Board Decision .....	2
II. Environmental Impacts of Waste Disposal .....	3
III. Proliferation Impacts of the Proposed Facility .....	6
IV. Analysis of Impacts of Deconversion .....	8
V. Reliance on DOE's EISs to Satisfy NEPA .....	11
VI. Limiting the NEPA Need, Cost Benefit Analysis .....	13
VII. Analysis of Ground Water Impacts .....	15
VIII. Impact on Ground Water Supplies .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

JUDICIAL DECISIONS

*Cook-Joyce, Hydrogeologic Investigation,*  
Sec. 32, T. 21 R. 38 (Nov 19, 2003) ..... 18

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Commission:

*Commonwealth Edison Co.,*  
(Zion Nuclear Power Station, Units 1 and 2),  
CLI-99-4, 49 NRC 185 (1999) ..... 8

*Hydro Resources, Inc.,*  
(P.O. Box 15910, Rio Rancho, NM 87174),  
CLI-00-12, 52 NRC 1 (2000) ..... 16

*Hydro Resources, Inc.,*  
(P.O. Box 15910, Rio Rancho, NM 87174),  
CLI-01-04, 53 NRC 31 (2001) ..... 15, 16

*Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.,*  
(National Enrichment Facility),  
CLI-05-05, 61 NRC 22 (2005) ..... 4, 5

*Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.,*  
(Claiborne Enrichment Center),  
CLI-98-3, 47 NRC 77 (1998) ..... 15

*Notice of Receipt of Application for License;*  
*Notice of Availability of Applicant's Environmental Report;*  
*Notice of Consideration of Issuance of License; and*  
*Notice of Hearing and Commission Order,*  
CLI-04-03, 59 NRC 10 (2004) ..... 2

Atomic Safety and Appeal Board:

*Duke Power Co.,*  
(William B. McGuire Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2),  
ALAB-669, 15 NRC 453 (1982) ..... 13

*Pacific Gas and Electric Co.,*  
(Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 2),  
ALAB-254, 8 AEC 1184 (1975) ..... 13

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board:

*Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.*,  
(National Enrichment Facility),  
LBP-04-14, 60 NRC 40 (2004) ..... 4, 7, 8

*Louisiana Energy Services, L.P.*,  
(National Enrichment Facility),  
LBP-05-13 (June 8, 2005) ..... 1

*Philadelphia Electric Co.*,  
(Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 & 2),  
LBP-82-43A, 15 NRC 1423 (1982) ..... 11, 12

STATUTES

55 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(1) ..... 19

National Environmental Policy Act § 101(b)(1) ..... 19

USEC Privatization Act § 3113 ..... 5

REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.341 ..... 1, 2

10 C.F.R. Part 51 ..... 9

10 C.F.R. § 51.45 ..... 19

10 C.F.R. Part 61 ..... 3

10 C.F.R. § 61.2 ..... 3

MISCELLANEOUS

69 Fed. Reg. 5873 (February 6, 2004) ..... 2

July 5, 2005
